## . WATER ACTS

# WIISBEICH AIND DUSTRIICT WATTER BOARD

Notice is hereby given that the Wisbech and District Water Board are about to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for an Order under sections 33 and 50 of the Water Act, 1945.

The counties and districts wholly or partly in the area affected by the Order are:

(1) the County of Norfolk.
(2) the administrative County of the Isle of Ely.
(3) the borough of Wisbech.
(4) the unban districts of Chatteris, Downham Market and March.

(5) the rural districts of Downham, Marshland, North Witchford and Wisbeah.

A copy of the draft Order may be inspected at the Board's Offices, Il2 South Brink, Wisbech.

A notice explaining the effect of the proposed Order will be published in the Isle of Ely and Wisbech Advertiser on the 16th and 23rd days of November 1960.

Dated this 111th day of November 1960.

H. A. Brooke, Clerk of the Board.

# PUBLIC HEALTH ACTS AND CLEAN AIR ACT

## BOROUGH OF HIGHAM FERRERS

## Confirmation of Building Byelaws

Notice is hereby given that the Council of the Borough of Higham Ferrers intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of building byelaws made by them under the Public Health Act, 1936.

Geo. H. Crappen, Town Clerk.

Town Hall Higham Ferrers.
9th November 1960. (043)

## URBAN DISTRICT OF HORNSEA

# Confirmation of Building Byelaws

Notice is hereby given that the Urban District Council of Hornsea intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of building byelaws made by them under the Public Health Act, 1936.

J. A. Davenport, Clerk of the Council.

### HARLOW URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL

# Confirmation of Building Byelaws

Notice is hereby given that the Harlow Urban District Council intend, after one month from the date of publication of this Notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of building byelaws made by them under the Public Health Act 1936.

D. F. Bull, Clerk of the Council.

Town Hall, Harlow. (205)

## LIVERPOOL CITY COUNCIL

### The City Council of Liverpool (No. 12) Smoke Control Order, 1960

1. Notice is hereby given that the Liverpool City Council in exercise of the powers conferred on it by section 11 of the Clean Air Act, 1956, on the 5th day of October 1960, made an Order entitled The City Council of Liverpool (No. 12) Smoke Control Order, 1960, declaring the area described in the schedule hereto to be a smoke control area, which Order is about to be submitted to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation.

2. Subject to the exemptions provided by the Order.

2. Subject to the exemptions provided by the Order, and by virtue of section 11 (4) of the Act, if, on any day after the Order has come into operation, smoke is emitted from a chimney of any building within the smoke control area, the occupier of that building shall be guilty of an offence and liable to a fine not exceeding £10 unless he proves that the emission of smoke

was not caused by the use of any fuel other than an authorised fuel. The authorised fuels include anthra-cite, coke and other carbonised fuels, gas and electricity,.

3. If confirmed the Order will not come into operation before the 1st day of September 1961, or before a later date determined by the Minister of Housing

and Local Government.

4. Copies of the Order and of the Map referred to therein may be inspected free of charge at the Municipal Buildings, Dale Street, Liverpool 2, at all reasonable times during the period of six weeks from the 18th November 1960.

5. Within the said period any person who will be affected by the Order may by notice in writing to The Secretary, Ministry of Housing and Local Government, Whitehall, London S.W.1, object to the

confirmation of the Order.

### SCHEDULE

All that area enclosed by a boundary line com-mencing at the junction of Duke Street and Hanover Street, and running along Hanover Street to its junc-Street, and running along Flanover Street to its junction with Seel Street along Seel Street to its junction with Berry Street; along Berry Street to its junction with Leece Street; along Leece Street and Hardman Street to its junction with Hope Street; along Hope Street to its junction with Upper Duke Street; along Upper Duke Street and Duke Street to its junction with Hanover Street.

(275)

Thomas Alker, Town Clerk.

### QUEENSBURY AND SHELF URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL

# Confirmation of Building Byelaws Thermal Insulation and Flue Pipes

Notice is hereby given that the Urban District of Queensbury and Shelf intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of building byelaws made by them under the Public Health Act, 1936.

F. J. Hawkes, Clerk of the Council.

Council Offices, Albert Road, Queensbury, Bradford, Yorks. 15th November 1960. (364)

### RURAL DISTRICT OF WORKSOP

## Confirmation of Building Byelaws

Notice is hereby given that the Rural District Council of Worksop intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of building byelaws made by them under the Public Health Act, 1936.

Charles I. Ingham, Clerk of the Council.

Council Offices, Highfield House, 222 Carlton Road, Worksop. (363)

# RURAL DISTRICT OF BELFORD

# Confirmation of Building Byelaws

Notice is hereby given that the Rural District Council of Belford intend, after one month from the date of of building byelaws made by them under the Public Health Act, 1936.

Copies of the said byelaws will be kept at the office of the Council, at 54 High Street, Belford, office of the Council, at 54 High Street, Belford, Northumberland, and will be open to public inspection without payment on any week day during the usual office hours for the period mentioned above. Copies of the byelaws or of any part thereof will be supplied at a fee of sixpence for each hundred words. Any objection to the confirmation of the said byelaws may be made by letter addressed to the Secretary, Ministry of Housing and Local Government, London S.W.1, within the same period.

Dated this 2nd day of November 1960.

Robert J. Hogg, Clerk of the Council.

. . . . .

Council Offices, Belford. (362)